

USER MANUAL
2TB HARD DISK DRIVE

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

DISQUE DUR



Steel
play

For your safety during the use of this product,
please read carefully this manual and retain this information for future.

Pour votre sécurité pendant l'utilisation de ce produit, nous vous conseillons de lire
attentivement ce mode d'emploi et de conserver ce document
pour pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement.

SEAGATE® TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT SERVICES

Seagate BarraCuda Product Manual, Rev. A 4

For information regarding online support and services, visit :

<http://www.seagate.com/contacts/>

For information regarding Warranty Support, visit :

<http://www.seagate.com/support/warranty-and-replacements/>

For information regarding data recovery services, visit :

<http://www.seagate.com/services-software/data-recovery-services/>

For Seagate OEM, Distribution partner and reseller portals, visit :

<http://www.seagate.com/partners/>

EN - STEELPLAY® 2TB HARD DISK DRIVE POWERED BY SEAGATE®

▲This symbol identifies safety and health messages in this product guide. Read this guide for important safety and health information for the product that you have purchased.

THESE INSTRUCTIONS, THE PLAYSTATION®4 INSTRUCTIONS, THE USER MANUAL OF THE HARD DISK DRIVE AND KEEP THESE DOCUMENTS FOR ANY FUTURE REFERENCE. BEFORE INSTALLING AND USING THIS PRODUCT, CAREFULLY READ THE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED. THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE AND INJURIES RELATED TO IMPROPER USE OR INSTALLATION.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Make sure to never leave this product within the reach of young children. Do not let children play with the device. Do not leave packaging within the reach of children. Children should not clean or attempt any maintenance on the device unattended.

General Security

Do not drop, do not disassemble, do not open, do not crash, do not bend, do not deform the product or any of its parts, this could seriously damage them. Do not use the product with wet hands and avoid any kind of moisture. Do not use water to clean the product or any other cleaning agent. Do not use abrasive cleaners, scouring pads, solvents or metal objects. To clean the product, use an anti-static cloth. Do not disassemble the product yourself. All repairs must be performed by qualified personnel. Prevent any liquid from entering the product. Do not leave the product near a heat source such as radiator. Do not insert any object other than those permitted in the product. Do not place heavy objects on the product. Avoid excessive shock or vibration of the unit. This unit is intended for indoor use only. The unit must not be exposed to water dripping or splashing. Do not place objects filled with liquids such as vases on the device. Do not spray water or steam to clean the unit. Do not use the product with wet hands and avoid any kind of moisture. Do not transport or move the product when it is powered. For safety reasons, please be sure to turn off and unplug the PS4™ console before attempting to install or replace the hard disk drive. Please be sure to reattach the HDD bay cover before turning the PS4™ console on. To attach or remove screws, please use an appropriate crosshead screwdriver or damage may result.

Use - **▲ WARNING: Risk of injury or damage to the device**

This device is designed for domestic indoor use and should not be used otherwise. Follow the safety instructions in the manual. Do not use or store the device in dusty/dirty areas as its electronic components can be damaged. Do not use or store the device in hot areas. Do not install, connect or use a defective product. Carefully follow the installation instructions provided with the device. No authorization for the analysis or modification of the system or accessories, or the analysis and use of its circuit configurations, is provided. Unauthorized modification of the system or accessories will void your warranty. There are no user serviceable components inside the device. The components of this device are sensitive to heat. The temperature must not exceed 30°C.

Disposal - **▲ WARNING: Risk of injury or suffocation**

Observe the safety rules when disposing of waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE).

ABOUT STEELPLAY® 2TB HARD DISK DRIVE

Increase your console storage capacities with this 2TB HDD compatible with PlayStation®4 systems*.

Features

- Compatible with PS4™ system*
- Capability: 2 TB (2000 GB)
- 2.5" (7 mm) hard disk drive
- Interface: SATA III (6Gbits/s)
- Rotational speed: 5400 rpm
- Caching: 128 MB
- Multi-Tier Caching Technology™

** Note: HDD Compatible only with PS4™ consoles from updating the software*

HOW TO USE

There are five main steps to replacing a hard disk drive in your PS4™ console.

1. Back up your data.
2. Download the firmware.
3. Replace the hard disk drive.
4. Reinstall the system software.
5. Restore data that has been backed up.

Each of these is explained in detail on PlayStation® official website:

<https://www.playstation.com/en-gb/get-help/help-library/system-hardware/storage-data/upgrade-playstation-4-hdd.ps4/>

Important: before installing the Steelplay® Hard Disk Drive on your PS4™ system, please ensure to back up all your files such as game, app and saved data in order to be able to transfer them to your new hard disk drive. To back up your data, please refer to the procedure on the PS4™ official website: http://manuals.playstation.net/document/gb/ps4/settings/data_usb.html

Note: Data not backed up prior to new installation will be lost. Do not turn off the PS4™ system while backing up or restoring data as the system may be damaged. When restoring data, all current settings and information saved on the PS4™ system will be deleted. This operation cannot be undone, even if it is canceled during the restore operation, so make sure to not delete any important data by mistake. Deleted data cannot be restored.

CONTENT

- 1 Seagate® 2TB Hard disk drive
- Manuals

For troubleshooting, contact us at sav@pixminds.com.

DISPOSAL



This WEEE symbol on the product or in the instructions means that your electrical and electronic equipment should be disposed at the end of its life separately from your household waste. There are separate collection systems for recycling in the EU. For more information, please contact the local municipal household waste disposal service or your retailer where you purchased the product. [European Union] These symbols indicate that the electrical and electronic equipment and batteries marked with these symbols must not be disposed of as household waste at end of life. They should rather be given to collection points for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment and batteries for proper treatment, recovery and recycling in accordance with national legislation and Directive 2012/19/EU. By eliminating these products appropriately, you are helping to conserve natural resources and prevent potential negative effects on the environment and human health which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of these products. For more detailed information about recycling this product, please contact your local municipal office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you bought it. According to the national legislation, penalties may be applied in case of incorrect disposal of this waste. [Professional users] If you wish to discard this product, please contact your dealer and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. [Other Countries outside the European Union] These symbols are only valid within the European Union. To eliminate these products, it should comply with applicable national legislation or other regulations in your country for the treatment of electrical and electronic equipment and used batteries. When referring to drive capacity, one gigabyte, or GB, equals one billion bytes and one terabyte, or TB, equals one trillion bytes. Your computer's operating system may use a different standard of measurement and report a lower capacity. In addition, some of the listed capacity is used for formatting and other functions, and thus will not be available for data storage. Actual quantities will vary based on various factors, including file size, file format, features and application software. Actual data rates may vary depending on operating environment and other factors.

©2017 Pixminds Distribution SAS. All rights reserved. "Steelplay", "Pixminds Distribution" and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Pixminds Distribution SAS, and/or its affiliated companies. © 2016 Seagate Technology LLC. All rights reserved. Seagate, Seagate Technology and the Spiral logo are registered trademarks of Seagate Technology LLC in the United-States of America and/or other countries. "Sony", "PlayStation", "PlayStation 4", "PS4" and the "PS" family and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. All other product names and images, trademarks or registered trademarks are properties of their respective owners. This is a product 100% NOT official and is NOT manufactured, guaranteed, sponsored, endorsed or approved by Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. Made in China. Product features, appearances and specifications may be subject to change without notice. Please retain this information for future reference.

▲ Ce symbole identifie des renseignements relatifs à la sécurité et à la santé dans ce guide produit. Lisez ce guide pour obtenir des informations importantes relatives à la santé et à la sécurité pour le produit que vous avez acheté.

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR VOTRE SECURITE PENDANT L'UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT, NOUS VOUS CONSEILLONS DE LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE MODE D'EMPLOI, LA DOCUMENTATION DU SYSTEME PLAYSTATION®4, LA FICHE D'UTILISATION DU DISQUE DUR ET DE CONSERVER CES DOCUMENTS POUR POUVOIR LES CONSULTER ULTERIEUREMENT. AVANT D'INSTALLER ET D'UTILISER CET APPAREIL, LISEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS FOURNIES. LE FABRICANT NE PEUT ETRE TENU POUR RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES ET BLESSURES LIEES A UNE MAUVAISE INSTALLATION OU UTILISATION.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Sécurité des enfants et des personnes vulnérables

Assurez-vous de ne jamais laisser ce produit à la portée de jeunes enfants. Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec l'appareil. Ne laissez pas les emballages à portée des enfants. Les enfants ne doivent pas nettoyer ni entreprendre une opération de maintenance sur l'appareil sans surveillance.

Sécurité générale

Ne laissez pas tomber, ne désassemblez pas, n'ouvrez pas, n'écrasez pas, ne tordez pas, ne déformez pas, toute pièce du produit, cela pourrait sérieusement les endommager. N'utilisez pas d'eau pour nettoyer le produit ni autre produit nettoyant. N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs, de tampons à récurer, de solvants ou d'objets métalliques. Pour nettoyer le produit, veuillez utiliser un chiffon antistatique. Ne démontez pas le produit vous-même. Toute réparation doit être réalisée par du personnel qualifié. Ne laissez aucun liquide entrer en contact avec le produit. Ne laissez pas le produit près d'une source de chaleur comme un radiateur. N'insérez pas un autre objet que ceux autorisés pour le produit. Ne posez pas d'objets lourds sur le produit. Evitez les chocs excessifs ou les vibrations excessives. Ce produit est destiné à un usage domestique en intérieur uniquement. Il ne doit pas être exposé aux gouttes et aux éclaboussures. Ne posez pas d'objets contenant du liquide tels des vases sur l'appareil. Ne transportez pas ou ne déplacez pas le produit quand il est alimenté. Pour votre sécurité, il est conseillé d'éteindre et de débrancher votre console PS4™ avant d'installer ou de remplacer le disque dur. Veuillez à remettre en place le couvercle du disque dur avant de rallumer votre console PS4™. Pour retirer ou remettre en place les vis, utilisez un tournevis cruciforme ayant la bonne taille.

Utilisation - ▲ AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de blessure ou de dommage matériel à l'appareil

Ce produit est destiné à une utilisation domestique et en intérieur. Suivez les instructions du présent manuel. N'utilisez pas ou rangez l'appareil dans des zones sales ou poussiéreuses dans la mesure où les composants électroniques pourraient être endommagés. N'utilisez pas ou ne rangez pas le produit dans des zones de chaleur. Aucune autorisation pour l'analyse ou la modification du système ou des accessoires, ni l'analyse et l'utilisation de ses configurations de circuit, n'est fournie. Toute modification non autorisée du système ou des accessoires annulera votre garantie. L'appareil ne contient aucun composant réparable par l'utilisateur. Les composants de cet appareil sont sensibles à la chaleur. La température ne doit pas dépasser 30 ° C.

Mise au rebut - ▲ AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de blessure ou de suffocation

Respectez les règles de sécurité lors de la mise au rebut des Déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE).

A PROPOS DU DISQUE DUR 2TO STEELPLAY®

Augmentez les capacités de stockage de votre console avec le disque dur 2 To compatible avec les systèmes PlayStation®4*.

Caractéristiques

- Technologie de mise en mémoire cache multi-niveaux
- Interface : SATA III (6Gbits/s)

- Rotation : 5400 tpm
- Cache : 128 Mo
- Technologie de mise en mémoire cache multi-niveaux

*Note : Disque dur compatible uniquement avec les consoles PS4™ à partir de la mise à jour du software version 4.0.

MODE D'EMPLOI

Pour remplacer le disque dur de votre console PlayStation®4, il y a 5 étapes à suivre :

1. Sauvegarder vos données
2. Télécharger le logiciel de la console
3. Remplacer le disque dur
4. Réinstaller le logiciel de la console
5. Restaurer les données sauvegardées

Chacune de ces étapes sont détaillées sur le site officiel PlayStation® : <https://www.playstation.com/fr-fr/get-help/help-library/system-hardware/storage-data/upgrade-playstation-4-hdd.ps4/>

Important : Avant d'installer le Disque dur Steelplay®, assurez-vous de sauvegarder tous vos fichiers (jeux, applications, données de sauvegardes), afin de pouvoir les transférer sur votre nouveau disque dur. Pour sauvegarder vos données, veuillez suivre la procédure décrite sur le site officiel PS4™ : http://manuals.playstation.net/document/fr/ps4/settings/data_usb.html

Note : Toutes les données non sauvegardées avant la nouvelle installation seront perdues. N'éteignez pas le système PS4™ pendant la sauvegarde ou la restauration de données, celui-ci pourrait être endommagé. Lors de la restauration de données, tous les paramètres et informations sauvegardés sur le système PS4™ seront effacés. Cette opération ne peut pas être annulée, même pendant l'opération, assurez-vous de ne pas effacer de données importante par mégarde. Les données effacées ne peuvent pas être restaurées.

CONTENU

- 1 x Disque dur 2 TO Seagate®
- Une notice d'instructions

Pour le dépannage, il est possible de contacter le Service Après-Vente par e-mail à sav@pixminds.com.

MISE AU REBUT



Ce symbole sur le produit ou dans le manuel signifie que votre équipement électrique et électronique doit être, en fin de vie, jeté séparément de vos déchets ménagers. Il existe en France des systèmes de collecte différents pour les déchets recyclables. Pour plus d'information, veuillez contacter les autorités locales ou le revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté le produit. [Union européenne] Les symboles suivants indiquent que les équipements électriques et électroniques et les batteries marqués avec ces symboles ne doivent pas être éliminés comme des déchets ménagers à leur fin de vie. Ils doivent être plutôt remis à des points de collecte pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques ainsi que les batteries pour un traitement approprié, la récupération et le recyclage, conformément à la législation nationale et la directive 2012/19/UE. En éliminant ces produits de façon appropriée, vous contribuez à préserver les ressources naturelles et à prévenir les effets négatifs potentiels sur l'environnement et la santé humaine qui pourraient autrement être causés par le traitement inapproprié des déchets de ces produits. Pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées sur le recyclage de ce produit, veuillez contacter votre bureau municipal local, votre service des ordures ménagères ou le magasin où vous l'avez acheté. Selon la législation nationale, des sanctions peuvent être appliquées en cas d'élimination incorrecte de ces déchets. [Usagers professionnels] Si vous souhaitez éliminer ce produit, contactez votre revendeur et consultez les termes et conditions du contrat d'achat. [Autres pays en dehors de l'Union Européenne] Ces symboles ne sont valables qu'à l'intérieur de l'Union européenne. Pour éliminer ces produits, il convient de respecter la législation nationale applicable ou d'autres règlements de votre pays pour le traitement des équipements électriques et électroniques et les batteries usés. En termes de capacité de disque, un gigaoctet (ou « Go ») équivaut à un milliard d'octets, tandis qu'un téraoctet (ou « To ») équivaut à mille milliards d'octets. La capacité accessible peut varier en fonction des normes de mesure du système d'exploitation de l'ordinateur hôte. En outre, certaines capacités répertoriées ci-dessus sont utilisées pour le formatage, entre autres fonctions, et ne sont donc pas disponibles pour le stockage des données. Les exemples quantitatifs d'utilisation pour les différentes applications sont donnés à titre illustratif. Les quantités réelles peuvent varier en fonction de facteurs comme la taille et le format des fichiers, les fonctionnalités et les logiciels d'application. Les taux effectifs de débit de transfert peuvent varier en fonction de l'environnement d'exploitation et d'autres facteurs. Seagate se réserve le droit de modifier sans préavis les offres ou les caractéristiques de ses produits.

©2017 Pixminds Distribution SAS. All rights reserved. "Steelplay", "Pixminds Distribution" and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Pixminds Distribution SAS, and/or its affiliated companies. © 2016 Seagate Technology LLC. All rights reserved. Seagate, Seagate Technology and the Spiral logo are registered trademarks of Seagate Technology LLC in the United-States of America and/or other countries. "Sony", "PlayStation", "PlayStation 4", "PS4" and the "PS" family and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. All other product names and images, trademarks or registered trademarks are properties of their respective owners. This is a product 100% NOT official and is NOT manufactured, guaranteed, sponsored, endorsed or approved by Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. Made in China. Product features, appearances and specifications may be subject to change without notice. Please retain this information for future reference.

⚠ Este símbolo identifica los mensajes de seguridad y salud en esta guía de producto. Lea en esta guía información importante sobre seguridad y salud del producto que ha adquirido.

ADVERTENCIA: PARA SU SEGURIDAD AL UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO, LE RECOMENDAMOS QUE LEA ATENTAMENTE ESTE MANUAL, LA DOCUMENTACIÓN DEL SISTEMA PLAYSTATION® 4, EL MANUAL DE USO DEL DISCO DURO Y CONSERVE ESTOS DOCUMENTOS PARA REFERENCIAS FUTURAS. ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO, LEA ATENTAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES PROPORCIONADAS. EL FABRICANTE NO ES RESPONSABLE POR DAÑOS Y LESIONES RELAC

SEGURIDAD

Seguridad de los niños y las personas vulnerables. Asegúrese de no dejar que este producto dentro del alcance de los niños pequeños. No permita que los niños jueguen con el dispositivo. No deje el embalaje al alcance de los niños. Los niños no deben limpiar ni efectúe el mantenimiento en el aparato sin vigilancia.

Seguridad General

No utilice el producto con las manos mojadas y evita cualquier tipo de humedad. No mueva el producto cuando esté encendido. No deje caer, no desmonte, no abra, no choca, no doble, no deforme cualquier parte del producto, esto podría causar serios daños. No utilice agua u otro agente de limpieza para limpiar el producto. No utilice limpiadores abrasivos, estropajos, disolventes u objetos metálicos. Para limpiar el producto, utilice un paño antiestático. Todas las reparaciones deben ser realizadas por un personal cualificado. Evite que cualquier líquido penetre en el producto. No coloque objetos pesados sobre el producto. Evitar golpes o vibraciones excesivas de la unidad. Esta unidad está diseñada para un uso en interiores doméstico. La unidad no debe ser expuesta a goteos ni salpicaduras de agua. No coloque objetos que contengan líquidos, como floreros, sobre el dispositivo. No se mueva o no mueva el producto, cuando esté encendido. Por su seguridad, es recomendable apagar y desenchufar la consola PS4™ antes de instalar o reemplazar el disco duro. Asegúrese de reemplazar la cubierta del disco duro antes de encender la consola PS4™. Para quitar o reemplazar los tornillos, utilice un destornillador del tamaño correcto o daño puede ser causado. No es proporcionada la autorización para el análisis o la modificación del sistema o los accesorios, o el análisis y uso de la configuración del circuito. La modificación no autorizada del sistema o los accesorios se anulará la garantía. La unidad no contiene piezas que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario. Los componentes de este aparato son sensibles al calor. La temperatura no debe superar los 30 ° C..

Utilización - ⚠ ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de lesiones o daños en el dispositivo

Este producto está diseñado para uso doméstico y en el interior. Siga las instrucciones de este manual. No utilice ni guarde el dispositivo en lugares con polvo o suciedad en la medida en que las piezas móviles y los componentes electrónicos podrían dañarse. No utilice ni almacene el producto en lugares calientes.

Eliminación - ⚠ ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de lesiones o asfixia Características

Tenga en cuenta las reglas de seguridad cuando la eliminación de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE).

PRESENTACION DEL DISCO DURO DE STEELPLAY®

Aumente la capacidad de almacenamiento de su consola con el disco duro de 2 TB compatible con los sistemas PlayStation®4*.

Características

- Compatible con la consola PS4™*
- Unidad de Disco Duro de 2.5 pulgadas (7mm)
- Capacidad: 2 TB (2000 GB)
- Interfaz: SATA III (6Gbits/s)
- Velocidad de rotación de 5400 rpm
- 128 MB Cache
- Tecnología de almacenamiento en caché de varias capas para un alto rendimiento

* Nota: El disco duro sólo es compatible con las consolas PS4™ con la actualización de la versión 4.0 del software e superiora.

MODO DE EMPLEO

Para reemplazar el disco duro de la consola PlayStation®4, hay 5 pasos a seguir:

1. Guardar sus datos
2. Descargar el software de la consola
3. Sustituir la unidad de disco duro
4. Reinstalar el software de la consola
5. Restaurar sus datos guardados

Cada uno de estos pasos se detalla en el sitio web oficial de PlayStation: <https://www.playstation.com/es-es/get-help/help-library/system-hardware/storage-data/upgrade-playstation-4-hdd.ps4/>

Importante: Antes de instalar el Disco Duro Steelplay®, realice una copia de seguridad de todos sus archivos (juegos, aplicaciones, datos), para transferirlos a su nuevo disco duro. Para realizar copias de seguridad de sus datos, por favor, siga el procedimiento descrito en la página web oficial PS4™: http://manuals.playstation.net/document/es/ps4/settings/data_usb.html

Nota: Todos los datos no guardados antes de la nueva instalación se perderán. No apague el sistema PS4™ durante la copia de seguridad o la restauración de los datos, podría dañarse. Al restaurar los datos, se borrarán todos los ajustes y datos almacenados en el sistema PS4™. Esta operación no se puede cancelar, asegúrese de no borrar datos importantes por error. Los datos borrados no se pueden recuperar.

CONTENIDO

- 1 Disco duro Seagate® 2TB
- Documentación

Para solucionar problemas, puede ponerse en contacto con el Servicio Cliente por correo electrónico a sav@pixmapinds.

ELIMINACIÓN



Este símbolo en el producto o en las instrucciones significa que sus aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos deben ser, en el final de la vida, tirado por separado de la basura doméstica. En Francia existen diferentes sistemas de recogida de materiales reciclables. Para obtener más información, póngase en contacto con la autoridad local o con el distribuidor donde adquirió el producto. [Unión Europea] Estos símbolos indican que el equipo y baterías eléctricos y electrónicos marcados con estos símbolos no se deben tirar a la basura doméstica al final de la vida. Más bien se debe dar a los puntos de recogida para el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, así como baterías para el tratamiento, recuperación y reciclado de acuerdo con la legislación nacional y de la Directiva 2012/19/UE. Al eliminar estos productos de manera adecuada, usted está ayudando a conservar los recursos naturales y evitar posibles efectos negativos sobre el medio ambiente y la salud humana que podrían derivarse de la incorrecta manipulación de estos productos. Para obtener información más detallada sobre el reciclaje de este producto, póngase en contacto con su oficina municipal, el servicio de recogida de basura o la tienda donde lo compró. La legislación nacional, las penas se puede aplicar en el caso de la eliminación incorrecta de estos residuos. [Profesionales] Si desea desechar este producto, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor y comprobar los términos y condiciones del contrato de compra. [Otros países fuera de la Unión Europea] Estos símbolos sólo son válidos dentro de la Unión Europea. Para eliminar estos productos, se debe cumplir con la legislación nacional vigente u otras normativas de su país para el tratamiento de los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos y las baterías usadas. Cuando se refiere a la capacidad de la unidad, un gigabyte, o GB, equivale a mil millones de bytes y un terabyte, o TB, equivale a un billón de bytes. El sistema operativo de su computadora puede utilizar un estándar diferente de medición e informar de una capacidad inferior. Además, parte de la capacidad listada se utiliza para el formateo y otras funciones y, por lo tanto, no estará disponible para el almacenamiento de datos. Las cantidades reales variarán en función de varios factores, como el tamaño de archivo, el formato de archivo, las características y el software de aplicación. Las velocidades de datos reales pueden variar dependiendo del entorno operativo y de otros factores.

©2017 Pixminds Distribution SAS. All rights reserved. "Steelplay", "Pixminds Distribution" and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Pixminds Distribution SAS, and/or its affiliated companies. © 2016 Seagate Technology LLC. All rights reserved. Seagate, Seagate Technology and the Spiral logo are registered trademarks of Seagate Technology LLC in the United States of America and/or other countries. "Sony", "PlayStation", "PlayStation 4", "PS4" and the "PS" family and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. All other product names and images, trademarks or registered trademarks are properties of their respective owners. This is a product 100% NOT official and is NOT manufactured, guaranteed, sponsored, endorsed or approved by Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. Made in China. Product features, appearances and specifications may be subject to change without notice. Please retain this information for future reference

▲ Dieses Symbol kennzeichnet Sicherheits- und Gesundheitshinweise in diesem Handbuch. In diesem Handbuch finden Sie wichtige Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsinformationen für das von Ihnen erworbene Produkt.

WARNUNG: FÜR IHRE SICHERHEIT BEI DER NUTZUNG DIESES PRODUKT, SOLLTEN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG AUFMERKSAM ZU LESEN, DAS PLAYSTATION®4-SYSTEM-DOKUMENTATION, PLUG VERWENDUNG DES LAUFWERKS SOWIE SICHERN DIESE DOKUMENTE FÜR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF DER STELLE. VOR DER INSTALLATION UND DER VERWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS, LESEN SIE BITTE DIE ANWEISUNGEN. DER HERSTELLER IST NICHT FÜR FÜGTE SCHÄDEN UNSACHGEMÄSSER INSTALLATION IM ZUSAMMENHANG

SICHERHEIT

Sicherheit von Kindern und bedürftigen Menschen. Achten Sie darauf, lassen Sie dieses nicht in Reichweite von kleinen Kindern. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Sie nicht die Hände von Kindern gelangen Verpackung lassen. Kinder sollten keine Wartungsarbeiten am Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt zu reinigen oder zu versuchen.

Allgemeine Sicherheit

Nicht fallen lassen, nicht zerlegen, öffnen Sie nicht, nicht abstürzen, nicht biegen, verformen, irgendeinen Teil des Produkts, könnte dies beschädigen sie ernst. Wasser verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht oder andere Reinigungsmittel zu reinigen. Verwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel, Scheuerschwämme, Lösemittel oder Metallobjekten. Um das Produkt zu reinigen, verwenden Sie ein antistatisches Tuch. Sie das Produkt nicht selbst zu zerlegen. Alle Reparaturen müssen von qualifiziertem Personal durchgeführt werden. Verwenden Sie keine flüssigen Kontakt mit dem Produkt lassen. Das Produkt nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle wie Heizkörper lassen. einen anderen als die Nicht-Einsatz für das Produkt zugelassen. Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Produkt. Vermeiden Sie starke Erschütterungen und Vibrationen. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den häuslichen Einsatz in geschlossenen Räumen. Es sollte nicht Tropf- und Spritzwasser ausgesetzt werden. Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände mit Flüssigkeiten wie Vasen auf dem Gerät gefüllt. Verwenden Sie kein Wasser auf das Produkt zur Reinigung sprühen. Nicht bewegen oder das Produkt nicht bewegen, wenn sie mit Strom versorgt wird. Aus Sicherheitsgründen ist es ratsam, Ihre PS4™ Konsole vor der Installation oder Austausch der Festplatte ausschalten und ausstecken. Achten Sie darauf, die Festplattenabdeckung zu ersetzen, bevor Sie Ihre PS4™ Konsole drehen. So entfernen oder die Schrauben ersetzen, einen Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher mit der richtigen Größe verwenden.

Verwenden Sie - ▲ ACHTUNG: Verletzungsgefahr oder Beschädigung des Gerätes

Dieses Produkt ist für den häuslichen Gebrauch bestimmt und im Innenbereich. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch. Verwenden oder lagern Sie das Gerät nicht in staubigen oder schmutzigen Umgebungen in dem Maße, dass elektronische Bauteile beschädigt werden könnten. Verwenden oder lagern Sie das Produkt nicht in heißen Umgebungen auf. Keine Genehmigung für die Analyse oder Modifikation des Systems oder Zubehör bzw. die Analyse und Verwendung seiner Schaltungs konfigurierungen vorgesehen ist. Nicht autorisierte Modifikation des Systems oder Zubehör erlischt die Garantie. Das Gerät enthält keine vom Anwender zu wartenden Teile. Die Komponenten dieser Vorrichtung sind hitzeempfindlich. Die Temperatur sollte 30 ° C nicht überschreiten

Entsorgung - ▲ ACHTUNG: Verletzungsgefahr oder Erstickung

Folgen Sie den Sicherheitsregeln bei der Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE).

PRÄSENTATION DAS HARD DRIVE 2TB STEELPLAY®

Erhöhen Sie Ihre Konsole Speicherkapazität mit 2 TB Festplatte kompatibel mit PlayStation®4 Systemen*.

Features

- Kompatibel mit PS4™ Konsole*
- Kapazität: 2 TB (2000 GB)
- Festplatte 2, 5-Zoll (7 mm)
- Schnittstelle: SATA III (6Gbits/s)
- Rotation: 5400 rpm
- Cache: 128 MB
- Speicher-Storage-Technologie Multi-Level-Caching

* Hinweis: Die Festplatte nur kompatibel mit Konsolen PS4™ aus der aktualisierten Software-Version 4.0.

ANFAHRT

Um die Festplatte Ihrer PlayStation®4 Konsole ersetzen, gibt es 5 Schritte folgen:

1. Sichern Sie Ihre Daten
2. Laden Sie die Konsolensoftware
3. Setzen Sie die Festplatte
4. Setzen Sie die Konsolensoftware
5. Stellen Sie die gespeicherten Daten

Jeder dieser Schritte werden ausführlich auf den offiziellen PlayStation®: <https://www.playstation.com/de-de/get-help/help-library/system-hardware/storage-data/upgrade-playstation-4-hdd.ps4/>

Wichtig: Bevor Sie die Festplatte Steelplay® installieren, stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle Ihre Dateien (Spiele, Anwendungen, Daten-Backups) zu speichern, um sie zu Ihrem neuen Festplatte zu übertragen. So sichern Sie Ihre Daten, folgen Sie bitte den Anweisungen auf der offiziellen Website PS4™ beschrieben: http://manuals.playstation.net/document/de/ps4/settings/data_usb.html

Note : Toutes les données non sauvegardées avant la nouvelle installation seront perdues. N'éteignez pas le système PS4™ pendant la sauvegarde ou la restauration de données, celui-ci pourrait être endommagé. Lors de la restauration de données, tous les paramètres et informations sauvegardés sur le système PS4™ seront effacés. Cet opération ne peut pas être annulée, même pendant l'opération, assurez-vous de ne pas effacer de données importante par mégarde. Les données effacées ne peuvent pas être restaurées.

Hinweis: Alle Daten nicht gespeichert, bevor die neue Installation verloren. Das System nicht PS4™ beim Sichern oder Wiederherstellen von Daten zu deaktivieren, könnte er beschädigt werden. Wenn die Datenwiederherstellung, werden alle Einstellungen und Informationen über das System PS4™ gespeichert werden gelöscht. Dieser Vorgang kann während des Betriebs nicht abgebrochen werden, auch sicher, dass keine wichtigen Daten versehentlich gelöscht werden. Die gelöschten Daten nicht wiederhergestellt werden können.

INHALT

- 1 x 2 TB Festplatte Seagate®
- Dokumentation

Zur Fehlersuche können Sie den Kundenservice per E-Mail an sav@pixmapinds.com kontaktieren.

ENTSORGUNG



Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt oder in den Anweisungen, dass das elektrische und elektronische Geräte am Ende des Lebens sein sollte, getrennt vom Hausmüll geworfen werden. In Frankreich gibt es unterschiedliche Sammelsysteme für Wertstoffe. Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an die örtlichen Behörden oder den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. [Europäische Union] Diese Symbole, dass die elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten und Batterien mit diesen Symbolen gekennzeichnet darf nicht als Hausmüll am Ende der Lebensdauer entsorgt werden.

Durch den Wegfall der in geeigneter Weise diese Produkte, helfen Sie natürliche Ressourcen zu schützen und mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu erhalten, die sonst durch die unsachgemäße Entsorgung dieser Produkte verursacht werden könnten. Für nähere Informationen zum Recycling dieses Produkts erhalten Sie bei Ihrer örtlichen Gemeindeverwaltung, Ihrem Entsorgungsbetrieben oder dem Geschäft, wo Sie es gekauft haben. Die nationale Regelung, Strafen können bei unsachgemäßer Entsorgung dieser Abfälle angewendet werden. [Professionelle Anwender] Wenn Sie dieses Produkt entsorgen möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler wenden und die Bedingungen und Konditionen des Kaufvertrages überprüfen. [Andere Länder außerhalb der Europäischen Union] Diese Symbole gelten nur innerhalb der Europäischen Union. Um diese Produkte zu beseitigen, sollte es mit den geltenden nationalen Gesetzen oder anderen Vorschriften in Ihrem Land für die Behandlung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten und Batterien entsprechen.

Bei der Bezugnahme auf die Laufwerkskapazität entspricht ein Gigabyte oder GB, eine Milliarde Bytes und ein Terabyte oder TB, gleich einer Billion Bytes. Das Betriebssystem Ihres Computers kann einen anderen Maßstab verwenden und eine geringere Kapazität melden. Darüber hinaus werden einige der aufgeführten Kapazitäten für die Formatierung und andere Funktionen verwendet und stehen somit nicht zur Datenspeicherung zur Verfügung. Die tatsächlichen Mengen variieren je nach Faktoren, einschließlich Dateigröße, Dateiformat, Funktionen und Anwendungssoftware. Die tatsächlichen Datenraten können je nach Betriebsumgebung und anderen Faktoren variieren.

©2017 Pixminds Distribution SAS. All rights reserved. "Steelplay", "Pixminds Distribution" and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Pixminds Distribution SAS, and/or its affiliated companies. © 2016 Seagate Technology LLC. All rights reserved. Seagate, Seagate Technology and the Spiral logo are registered trademarks of Seagate Technology LLC in the United-States of America and/or other countries. "Sony", "PlayStation", "PlayStation 4", "PS4" and the "PS" family and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. All other product names and images, trademarks or registered trademarks are properties of their respective owners. This is a product 100% NOT official and is NOT manufactured, guaranteed, sponsored, endorsed or approved by Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. Made in China. Product features, appearances and specifications may be subject to change without notice. Please retain this information for future reference

IT - HARD DISK STEELPLAY® POWERED BY SEAGATE®

▲ Dieses Symbol kennzeichnet Sicherheits- und Gesundheitshinweise in diesem Handbuch. In diesem Handbuch finden Sie wichtige Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsinformationen für das von Ihnen erworbene Produkt.

ATTENZIONE: PER LA SICUREZZA NEI L'USO DI QUESTO PRODOTTO, SI CONSIGLIA DI LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI, LA DOCUMENTAZIONE DI SISTEMA PLAYSTATION®4, E CONSERVARLI PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO DOPO. PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO, LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI FORNITE. IL PRODUTTORE NON È RESPONSABILE PER DANNI E LE LESIONI RIPORTATE A USO O INSTALLAZIONE.

SICUREZZA

Sicurezza dei bambini e le persone vulnerabili

Assicurarsi di non lasciare questo alla portata dei bambini. Non lasciare che i bambini giochino con il dispositivo. Non lasciate che la portata degli imballaggi bambini. I bambini non dovrebbero pulire o tentare qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione sul apparecchio incustodito.

Sicurezza generale

Non far cadere, non smontare, non aperto, non andare in crash, non piegare, deformare, qualsiasi parte del prodotto, ciò potrebbe seriamente danneggiarli. Non usare acqua per pulire il prodotto o altro detergente. Non utilizzare detersivi abrasivi, spugnette abrasive, solventi o oggetti metallici. Per pulire il prodotto, usare un panno antistatico. Non smontare il prodotto da soli. Tutte le riparazioni devono essere eseguite da personale qualificato. Non lasciare alcun contatto del liquido con il prodotto. Non lasciare il prodotto vicino ad una fonte di calore come un radiatore. Non inserire un oggetto diverso da quelli autorizzati per il prodotto. Non posizionare oggetti pesanti sul prodotto. Evitare vibrazioni o urti eccessivi.

Questo prodotto è stato progettato esclusivamente per uso interno domestico. Essa non deve essere esposto a spruzzi. Non posizionare oggetti contenenti liquidi come vasi sul dispositivo. Non spostare o non spostare il prodotto quando è alimentato. Per motivi di sicurezza, si consiglia di spegnere e scollegare la console PS4™ prima di installare o sostituire il disco rigido. Assicurarsi di sostituire il coperchio del disco rigido prima di accendere la console PS4™. Per rimuovere o sostituire le viti, utilizzare un cacciavite a croce con la giusta dimensione.

Usando - ⚠ ATTENZIONE: Rischio di lesioni o danni al dispositivo

Questo prodotto è destinato all'uso domestico e al chiuso. Seguire le istruzioni contenute in questo manuale. Non usare o lasciare il dispositivo in ambienti polverosi o sporchi nella misura in cui i componenti elettronici potrebbero essere danneggiati. Non utilizzare o conservare il prodotto in ambienti particolarmente caldi. Nessuna autorizzazione per l'analisi o la modifica del sistema o gli accessori, o l'analisi e l'utilizzo delle sue configurazioni circuitali, è fornito. modifica non autorizzata del sistema o gli accessori invalida la garanzia. L'unità non contiene parti riparabili dall'utente. I componenti di questo apparato sono sensibili al calore. La temperatura non deve superare i 30 ° C.

Smaltimento - ⚠ ATTENZIONE: Rischio di lesioni o soffocamento

Seguire le norme di sicurezza a disposizione di Rifiuti di Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche (RAEE).

PRESENTAZIONE DEI DRIVE 2 TB STEELPLAY®

Aumenta la tua console capacità di stoccaggio con questo 2TB HDD compatibile con i sistemi PlayStation®4*.

Caratteristiche

- Compatibile con la console PS4™*
- Capacità: 2 TB (2000 GB)
- Hard Disk 2, 5 pollici (7 mm)
- Interfaccia: SATA III (6Gbits / s)
- Rotazione: 5400 rpm
- Cache: 128 MB
- Tecnologia di stoccaggio memoria caching multilivello

* Nota: Hard disk compatibile solo con le console PS4™ dal software versione aggiornata 4.0.

INDICAZIONI

Per sostituire il disco rigido della console PlayStation®4, ci sono 5 passi da seguire:

1. Eseguire il backup dei dati
2. Scaricare il software della console
3. Sostituire il disco rigido
4. Re-installare il software della console
5. Ripristinare i dati salvati

Ognuno di questi passaggi sono dettagliate sul PlayStation® ufficiali: <https://www.playstation.com/it-it/get-help/help-library/system-hardware/storage-data/upgrade-playstation-4-hdd.ps4/>

Importante: Prima di installare il disco rigido Steelplay®, assicurarsi di salvare tutti i file (giochi, applicazioni, backup dei dati), per trasferirli sul nuovo disco rigido. Per eseguire il backup dei dati, si prega di seguire la procedura descritta sul sito ufficiale PS4™: *Nota: Tutti i dati non salvati prima che il nuovo impianto sarà perso. Non spegnere il sistema mentre PS4™ backup o il ripristino dei dati, potrebbe essere danneggiato. Durante il ripristino dei dati, tutte le impostazioni e le informazioni memorizzate sul sistema PS4™ verranno eliminati. Questa operazione non può essere annullata, anche durante il funzionamento, essere sicuri di non cancellare dati importanti per errore. I dati cancellati non possono essere ripristinati.*

CONTENUTI

- 1 x 2 TB disco rigido Seagate®
- Documentazione

Per la risoluzione dei problemi, è possibile contattare il Servizio Clienti via email a sav@pixmapinds.com.

SMALTIMENTO



Questo simbolo sul prodotto o nelle istruzioni indica che le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche dovrebbe essere alla fine della vita, gettati separatamente dai rifiuti domestici.

In Francia ci sono diversi sistemi di raccolta per materiali riciclabili. Per ulteriori informazioni, si prega di contattare le autorità locali o il rivenditore dove è stato acquistato il prodotto. [Unione

Europea] Questi simboli indicano che l'apparecchiatura e le batterie elettriche ed elettroniche contrassegnate da questi simboli non devono essere smaltiti come rifiuti domestici a fine vita. Dovrebbero piuttosto essere somministrato a punti di raccolta per il riciclaggio di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, nonché le batterie per un corretto trattamento, recupero e riciclaggio in conformità della legislazione nazionale e la direttiva 2012/19 / UE. Eliminando questi prodotti in modo appropriato, si stanno aiutando a preservare le risorse naturali e prevenire potenziali effetti negativi sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana che potrebbero altrimenti essere causate dal suo smaltimento inadeguato di questi prodotti. Per informazioni più dettagliate sul riciclaggio di questo prodotto, si prega di contattare la sede comunale locale, il servizio di smaltimento rifiuti o il negozio in cui è stato acquistato. La normativa nazionale, sanzioni può essere applicato in caso di smaltimento non corretto di questi rifiuti. [Gli utenti professionali] Se si desidera smaltire questo prodotto, si prega di contattare il proprio rivenditore e controllare i termini e le condizioni del contratto di acquisto. [Altri Paesi al di fuori dell'Unione Europea] Questi simboli sono validi solo all'interno dell'Unione Europea. Per eliminare questi prodotti, si deve rispettare la legislazione nazionale applicabile o da altre normative nel vostro paese per il trattamento delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche e le batterie usate.

Quando si fa riferimento alla capacità di un'unità, un gigabyte, o GB, equivale a un miliardo di byte e un terabyte, o TB, equivale a mille miliardi di byte. Il sistema operativo del computer utilizzi uno standard di misura diverso e indichi quindi una capacità inferiore. Inoltre, una parte della capacità indicata viene utilizzata per la formattazione e altre funzioni, e quindi non sarà disponibile per la memorizzazione dei dati. Le quantità effettive variano in base a diversi fattori, tra cui le dimensioni del file, il formato dei file, funzioni e software applicativo. velocità di trasferimento dati effettivi possono variare a seconda dell'ambiente operativo e di altri fattori.

©2017 Pixminds Distribution SAS. All rights reserved. "Steelplay", "Pixminds Distribution" and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Pixminds Distribution SAS, and/or its affiliated companies. © 2016 Seagate Technology LLC. All rights reserved. Seagate, Seagate Technology and the Spiral logo are registered trademarks of Seagate Technology LLC in the United-States of America and/or other countries. "Sony", "PlayStation", "PlayStation 4", "PS4" and the "PS" family and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. All other product names and images, trademarks or registered trademarks are properties of their respective owners. This is a product 100% NOT official and is NOT manufactured, guaranteed, sponsored, endorsed or approved by Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. Made in China. Product features, appearances and specifications may be subject to change without notice. Please retain this information for future reference.

▲ Este símbolo identifica mensagens de segurança e saúde neste guia do produto. Leia este guia informações importantes sobre saúde e segurança no produto que você comprou.

AVISO: PARA SUA SEGURANÇA DURANTE O USO DESTES PRODUTOS, VOCÊ SÃO ACONSELHADOS A LER ATENTAMENTE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES, A DOCUMENTAÇÃO DO SISTEMA PLAYSTATION®4, LIGUE USAR A UNIDADE E SALVAR ESSES DOCUMENTOS PARA REFERÊNCIA FUTURA AUTORIDADE. ANTES DE INSTALAR E UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO, LEIA ATENTAMENTE AS INSTRUÇÕES FORNECIDAS. O FABRICANTE NÃO É RESPONSÁVEL POR DANOS E LESÕES RELACIONADAS AO USO OU INSTALAÇÃO INCORRECTA. CONSIGNEES DE SECURITE

SEGURANÇA

Segurança dos meninos e as pessoas vulneráveis

Assegure-se de não deixar que este produto dentro do alcance dos meninos pequenos. Não permita que os meninos joguem com o dispositivo. Não deixe o embalaje ao alcance dos meninos. Os meninos não devem limpar nem efectue a manutenção no aparelho sem vigilância.

Segurança Geral

Não utilize o produto com as mãos molhadas e evita qualquer tipo de humidade. Não mova o produto quando esteja aceso. Não deixe cair, não desmonte, não abre, não choca, não duplo, não deforme qualquer parte do produto, isto poderia causar sérios danos. Não utilize água ou outro agente de limpeza para limpar o produto. Não utilize limpadores abrasivos, estropajos, disolventes ou objetos metálicos. Para limpar o produto, utilize um paño antiestático. Todos os reparos devem ser realizadas por um pessoal qualificado. Evite que qualquer líquido penetre no produto. Não coloque objetos pesados sobre o produto. Evitar golpes ou vibrações excessivas da unidade. Esta unidade está desenhada para um uso em interiores doméstico. A unidade não deve ser exposta a goteos nem respingos de água. Não coloque objetos que contenham líquidos, como floreros, sobre o dispositivo. Não se mova ou não mova o produto, quando esteja aceso. Por sua segurança, é recomendável apagar e desenchufar consola-a PS4™ dantes de instalar ou substituir o disco duro. Assegure-se de substituir a coberta do disco duro dantes de acender consola-a PS4™. Para tirar ou substituir os parafusos, utilize um destornillador do tamanho correto ou dano pode ser causado. Não é proporcionada a autorização para a análise ou a modificação do sistema ou os acessórios, ou a análise e uso da configuração do circuito. A modificação não autorizada do sistema ou os acessórios anular-se-á a garantia. A unidade não contém peças que possam ser consertadas pelo utente. Os componentes deste aparelho são sensíveis ao calor. A temperatura não deve superar os 30 °C.

Utilização - ▲ ADVERTÊNCIA: Risco de lesões ou danos no dispositivo

Este produto está desenhado para uso doméstico e no interior. Siga as instruções deste manual. Não utilize nem guarde o dispositivo em lugares com pó ou sujeira na medida em que as peças móveis e os componentes eletrónicos poderiam se danificar. Não utilize nem aloje o produto em lugares quentes.

Eliminação - ▲ ADVERTÊNCIA: Risco de lesões ou asfixia

Tenha em conta as regras de segurança quando a eliminação de resíduos de aparelhos elétricos e eletrónicos (RAEE).

PRESENTACION DO DISCO DURO DE STEELPLAY®

Aumente a capacidade de armazenamento de seu consola com o disco duro de 2 TB compatível com os sistemas PlayStation®4*.

Características

- Compatível com consola-a PS4™*
- Unidade de Disco Duro de 2.5 polegadas (7mm)
- Capacidade: 2 TB (2000 GB)
- Interface: SATA III (6 Gbits/s)
- Velocidade de rotação de 5400 rpm
- 128 MB Cache
- Tecnologia de armazenamento em cache de várias capas para um alto rendimento

* Nota: O disco duro só é compatível com as consolas PS4™ com a atualização da versão 4.0 do software e superiora.

MODO DE EMPREGO

Para substituir o disco duro de consola-a PlayStation®4, há 5 passos a seguir:

1. Guardar seus dados
2. Descarregar o software de consola-a
3. Substituir a unidade de disco duro
4. Reinstalar o software de consola-a
5. Restaurar seus dados guardados

A cada um destes passos se detalha no lugar site oficial de PlayStation®: <https://www.playstation.com/pt-pt/get-help/help-library/system-hardware/storage-data/upgrade-playstation-4-hdd.ps4/>

Importante: Dantes de instalar o Disco duro Steelplay®, realize uma cópia de segurança de todos seus arquivos (jogos, aplicativos, dados), para os transferir a seu novo disco duro. Para realizar cópias de segurança de seus dados, faz favor, siga o procedimento descrito na página site oficial PS4™: http://manuals.playstation.net/document/pt/ps4/settings/data_usb.html

Nota: Todos os dados não guardados dantes da nova instalação perder-se-ão. Não apague o sistema PS4™ durante a cópia de segurança ou a restauração dos dados, poderia danificar-se. Ao restaurar os dados, apagar-se-ão todos os ajustes e dados alojados no sistema PS4™. Esta operação não se pode cancelar, inclusive durante a operação, se assegure de não apagar dados importantes por erro. Os dados apagados não se podem recuperar.

CONTEÚDO

- 1 Disco duro 2TB Seagate®
- Documentação

Para solucionar problemas, pode pôr-se em contacto com o Serviço Cliente por correio eletrónico a sav@pixminds.com

ELIMINAÇÃO



Este símbolo no produto ou nas instruções significa que seu equipamento elétrico e eletrônico deve estar no fim da vida, lançados separadamente do lixo doméstico. Na França, há diferentes sistemas de recolha de materiais recicláveis. Para mais informações, entre em contato com a autoridade local ou o revendedor onde comprou o produto [União Europeia] Estes símbolos indicam que o equipamento e as baterias elétricas e eletrónicas

marcados com esses símbolos não deve ser descartado como lixo doméstico no fim da vida. Eles devem antes ser dada aos pontos de recolha para a reciclagem de equipamentos eléctricos e electrónicos, bem como pilhas para o tratamento adequado, recuperação e reciclagem de acordo com a legislação nacional e da Directiva 2012/19/UE. Ao eliminar esses produtos de forma adequada, você está ajudando a preservar os recursos naturais e prevenir potenciais efeitos negativos sobre o ambiente ea saúde humana, que poderiam ser causadas pelo tratamento inadequado destes produtos. Para informações mais detalhadas sobre a reciclagem deste produto, entre em contato com o escritório municipal local, o serviço de descarte de lixo doméstico ou a loja onde comprou. A legislação nacional, sanções podem ser aplicadas em caso de descarte incorreto desses resíduos. [Os utilizadores profissionais] Se você deseja descartar este produto, entre em contato com o seu fornecedor e verificar os termos e condições do contrato de compra. [Outros países fora da União Europeia] Estes símbolos são válidos apenas na União Europeia. Para eliminar estes produtos, deve cumprir a legislação nacional aplicável ou outras regulamentações do seu país para o tratamento de equipamentos eléctricos e electrónicos e baterias usadas. Quando se refere a a capacidade de la unidad, un gigabyte, o GB, equivale a mil millones de bytes y un terabyte, o TB, equivale a un billón de bytes. El sistema operativo de su computadora puede utilizar un estándar diferente de medición e informar de una capacidad inferior. Ademais, parte da capacidade listada utiliza-se para o formato e outras funções e, portanto, não estará disponível para o armazenamento de dados. As quantidades reais variarão em função de vários factores, como o tamanho de arquivo, o formato de arquivo, as características e o software de aplicativo. As velocidades de dados reais podem variar dependendo do meio operativo e de outros factores.

©2017 Pixminds Distribution SAS. All rights reserved. "Steelplay", "Pixminds Distribution" and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Pixminds Distribution SAS, and/or its affiliated companies. © 2016 Seagate Technology LLC. All rights reserved. Seagate, Seagate Technology and the Spiral logo are registered trademarks of Seagate Technology LLC in the United States of America and/or other countries. "Sony", "PlayStation", "PlayStation 4", "PS4" and the "PS" family and their logos are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. All other product names and images, trademarks or registered trademarks are properties of their respective owners. This is a product 100% NOT official and is NOT manufactured, guaranteed, sponsored, endorsed or approved by Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. Made in China. Product features, appearances and specifications may be subject to change without notice. Please retain this information for future reference.



USER MANUAL
2TB HARD DISK DRIVE

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

DISQUE DUR

For your safety during the use of this product,
please read carefully this manual and retain this information for future.

Pour votre sécurité pendant l'utilisation de ce produit, nous vous conseillons de lire
attentivement ce mode d'emploi et de conserver ce document
pour pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement.